
Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No. 089446

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	CRIMINAL ACTION
<i>Plaintiff-</i>	:	
<i>Respondent,</i>	:	ON PETITION FOR
	:	CERTIFICATION FROM A FINAL
vs.	:	JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR
JOHN T. BRAGG,	:	COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
<i>Defendant-</i>	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
<i>Petitioner.</i>	:	
	:	Sat Below:
	:	
	:	HON. HANY A MAWLA, J.A.D.
	:	HON. JOSEPH L. MARCZYK, J.A.D.
	:	HON. MARK K. CHASE, J.A.D.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
OF NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER**

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

LEE VARTAN
(041252006)

JEFFREY P. MONGIELLO
(017262011)

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, ACDL-NJ
105 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 325-1500
lvartan@csglaw.com
jmongiello@csglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE4
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS5
ARGUMENT6

THE APARTMENT WAS BRAGG’S DWELLING, AND IT WAS PLAIN ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO CHARGE THE DUTY-TO-RETREAT WITHOUT ALSO INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE DUTY-TO-RETREAT EXCEPTION FOR DWELLINGS.

1. The Term “Dwelling” Includes A Broad Array Of Housing Arrangements, Including Temporary Housing.8
 A. Definition of dwelling.....8
 B. History of Castle Doctrine Exception to Duty to Retreat12
 C. There is little applicable caselaw to shed light on the meaning of the term “dwelling”14
 a. Caselaw outside of New Jersey15
 D. Public policy supports a broad definition of “dwelling”19
2. Jury Charges, Particularly Incomplete And Inaccurate Charges Like The One Here Omitting The Castle Doctrine Exception, Are Reversible Under The Plain Error Standard.....20
 A. This Court should elucidate a clear standard that the duty-to-retreat charge must be accompanied by a charge on the Castle Doctrine24

3.	The Appellate Division Took A Factual Question Away From The Jury’s Purview, And Reversal Is Necessary.	27
4.	The Appellate Division Improperly (And Incorrectly) Speculated On The Jury’s Deliberations To Conclude There Was No Prejudice.	30
	CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<u>State v. Minaya-Acosta</u> , No. A-1827-21 (App. Div. Mar. 8, 2024).....	ACDLNJa1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Cashin v. Bello</u> , 223 N.J. 328 (2015)	20
<u>State v. Abbott</u> , 36 N.J. 63 (1961)	12, 14
<u>State v. Athorn</u> , 46 N.J. 247 (1966)	30
<u>State v. Banko</u> , 182 N.J. 44 (2004)	30
<u>State v. Bass</u> , 224 N.J. 285 (2016)	9, 15
<u>State v. Bilek</u> , 308 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1998)	15
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 429 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div. 2013)	4
<u>State v. Bonano</u> , 59 N.J. 515 (1971)	12, 13, 14, 29
<u>State v. Bragg</u> , No. A-3502-21 (App. Div. May 7, 2024)	7, 8, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35
<u>State v. Bunch</u> , 180 N.J. 534 (2004)	22
<u>State v. Canfield</u> , 470 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 2022), <u>aff'd as modified</u> , 252 N.J. 497 (2023)	14, 15
<u>State v. Cohen</u> , 431 N.J. Super. 256 (App. Div. 2009)	4

<u>State v. Cole,</u> 229 N.J. 430 (2017)	27, 28
<u>State v. Cooper,</u> 256 N.J. 593 (2024)	22
<u>State v. Crisantos,</u> 102 N.J. 265 (1986)	31
<u>State v. F.E.D.,</u> 251 N.J. 505 (2022)	4
<u>State v. Fair,</u> 256 N.J. 213 (2024), <u>cert. denied</u> , 144 S. Ct. 2572 (2024).....	9
<u>State v. Federico,</u> 103 N.J. 169 (1986)	31, 32, 33, 34
<u>State v. Geiger,</u> 556 A.2d 1100 (Me. 1989).....	18,19
<u>State v. Goodwin,</u> 224 N.J. 102 (2016)	30, 34, 35
<u>State v. Grunow,</u> 102 N.J. 133 (1986)	31
<u>State v. Hernandez,</u> 225 N.J. 451 (2016)	4
<u>State v. Hill,</u> 256 N.J. 266 (2024)	4
<u>State v. Holden,</u> 364 N.J. Super. 504 (App. Div. 2003)	33, 34, 35
<u>State v. Martinez,</u> 229 N.J. Super. 593 (App. Div. 1989).....	15, 23, 24, 27
<u>State v. Montalvo,</u> 229 N.J. 300 (2017)	19, 23

<u>State v. Minaya-Acosta,</u> No. A-1827-21 (App. Div. Mar. 8, 2024).....	24, 25, 26
<u>State v. Muhammad,</u> 182 N.J. 551 (2005)	31
<u>State v. O’Carroll,</u> 385 N.J. Super. 211 (App. Div. 2006)	24
<u>State v. Olenowski,</u> 255 N.J. 529 (2023)	4, 9
<u>State v. Olivero,</u> 221 N.J. 632 (2015)	11, 19
<u>State v. R.P.,</u> 223 N.J. 521 (2015)	31
<u>State v. Randolph,</u> 228 N.J. 566 (2017)	19
<u>State v. Regis,</u> 208 N.J. 439 (2011)	6
<u>State v. Rochat,</u> 470 N.J. Super. 392, <u>certif. denied</u> , 252 N.J. 79 (2022)	22
<u>State v. Savage,</u> 120 N.J. 594 (1990)	28
<u>State v. Scoles,</u> 214 N.J. 236 (2013)	4
<u>State v. Twiggs,</u> 233 N.J. 513 (2018)	11
<u>State v. Wright,</u> 221 N.J. 456 (2015)	19
<u>United States v. Graham,</u> 982 F.2d 315 (8th Cir. 1992)	18

<u>United States v. McClenton</u> , 53 F.3d 584 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 205 Ala. 197 (1921)	19
<u>Whelan v. N.J. Power & Light Co.</u> , 45 N.J. 237 (1965)	5
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2A:18-61.1 et seq.	19
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4	5, 14, 15
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4(a).....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4(b)(2).....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4(b)(2)(b).....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4(b)(2)(b)(i)	7, 15
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4(c).....	15
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-11	5
N.J.S.A. 2C:3-11(c).....	9
Other Authorities	
<u>ACDL-NJ By-Laws, Article II(a)</u> , http://www.acdlnj.org/about/bylaws	4
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968)	11
<u>Final Report of the New Jersey Criminal Law Revision Commission</u> (<u>Volume I</u>), Section 2C:3-11 (1971).....	13
<u>Final Report of the New Jersey Criminal Law Revision Commission</u> (<u>Volume II: Commentary</u>), Comment 10(c)(i) to 2C:3-4 (1971).....	14
<u>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, MERRIAM-WEBSTER</u> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/lodging	11

<u>Model Jury Charges</u> (Criminal), “Justification – Self Defense in Self Protection (Updated)” (rev. Nov. 13, 2023)	7, 9, 21
<u>Model Jury Charges</u> (Criminal), “Justification – Self Defense in Self Protection (Updated),” (rev. June 13, 2011).....	9
<u>Model Jury Charges</u> (Criminal), “Justification – Use of Force Upon an Intruder,” at p.2 (rev. Sept. 12, 2016).....	9, 10, 11
MODEL PENAL CODE AND COMMENTARIES, PART I, § 3.04 (AM. L. INST. 1985).....	14
MODEL PENAL CODE AND COMMENTARIES, PART I, § 3.11 (AM. L. INST. 1985).....	14
NAT’L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, <u>Self-Defense and “Stand Your Ground,”</u> (Mar. 1, 2023), https://www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/self-defense-and-stand-your-ground	16
